

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

SITKA TRIBE OF ALASKA,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA, ALASKA)
 DEPARTMENT OF FISH and GAME,)
 and SOUTHEAST HERRING)
 CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,)
)
 Appellees.)
)

Supreme Court No. S-18114

Trial Court No. 1SI-18-00212 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT SITKA,
THE HONORABLE DANIEL SCHALLY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SOUTHEAST HERRING CONSERVATION ALLIANCE

MICHAEL A. D. STANLEY
P.O. Box 20449
Juneau, Alaska 99802-0449
Alaska Bar No. 8006047
Telephone: (907) 586-6077
Facsimile: (907) 463-2511
E-Mail: madslaw@alaska.net

Attorney for Appellee
Southeast Herring Conservation Alliance

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State
of Alaska, May 24, 2022.

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: Julia A. Kentch
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statutes and Regulations Principally Relied Upon v

Issues Presented for Review 1

Statement of the Case 1

I. Background 1

II. Course of Proceedings 5

 A. The Tribe’s Complaint 5

 B. Motion for Preliminary Injunction 6

 C. Motions for Summary Judgment Regarding 5 AAC 27.195 10

 D. The Tribe Dismisses All Claims Against the Board of Fisheries 13

 E. Motions for Summary Judgment Regarding Sustained Yield 15

 F. Motions for Attorney’s Fees 17

Standard of Review 19

Arguments 21

I. The Tribe’s Sustained Yield Claim 21

 A. This Claim Is Moot and the Court Should Decline to Apply the Public Interest Exception to the Mootness Doctrine 22

 B. The Sustained Yield Clause Does Not Contain An Implied Requirement that ADF&G Provide the Board of Fisheries with the Best Available Information 25

 C. An Implied Requirement that ADF&G Provide the Board with the Best Available Information Would Be Non-Justiciable 31

D.	The Factual Premise of the Tribe’s Claim Fails	34
II.	The Superior Court’s Denial of the Tribe’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Was Not An Abuse of Discretion	37
A.	Irreparable Harm	37
B.	Harm to the Commercial Sector and Inadequate Protection	40
C.	Likelihood of Success on the Merits	41
D.	The Preliminary Injunction Issue Is Moot	42
III.	The Superior Court’s Conclusion Not to Designate a Prevailing Party Was Not Manifestly Unreasonable or an Abuse of Discretion	44
IV.	Conclusion	49

Appendix A – State of Alaska Session Laws 1959, Officers and Members of the First Session of the First State Legislature

Appendix B – Minutes of the Daily Proceedings of the Alaska Constitutional Convention, Delegates and Officers

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Gorsuch</i> , 703 P.2d 1158 (Alaska 1985)	31
<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987)	25, 31
<i>Ahtna Tene Nene v. State, ADF&G</i> , 288 P.3d 452 (Alaska 2012)	24
<i>Alliance for Concerned Taxpeyers, Inc. v. Kenai Peninsula Borough</i> , 273 P.3d 1123 (Alaska 2012)	21, 46, 48
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691 (1962)	31
<i>Hart v. Wolff</i> , 489 P.2d 114 (Alaska 1971)	19
<i>Hayes v. Charney</i> , 693 P.2d 831 (Alaska 1985)	23
<i>Malone v. Meekins</i> , 650 P.2d 352 (Alaska 1982)	31
<i>Miller v. Clough</i> , 165 P.3d 594 (Alaska 2007)	49
<i>Native Village of Elim v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1999)	26-27, 32
<i>Peninsula Marketing Association v. State</i> , 817 P.2d 917 (Alaska 1991) . . .	24-25
<i>Peninsula Marketing Association v. Rosier</i> , 897 P.2d 567 (Alaska 1995) . . .	46
<i>Progressive Corporation v. Peter ex rel. Peter</i> , 195 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2008)	45
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , ___ P.3d ___ (Alaska 2022) (Slip. Op. 7583)	27-29
<i>Schultz v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 301 P.3d 1237 (Alaska 2013)	48
<i>State v. Galvin</i> , 491 P.3d 325, 332	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 958 P.2d 440 (Alaska 1998)	19
<i>State, Dept. of Corrections v. Anthoney</i> , 229 P.3d 164 (Alaska 2010) . . .	45
<i>State, DNR v. Tongass Conservation Society</i> , 931 P.2d 1016 (Alaska 1997)	31

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 3 5, 15, 25
Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 4 5, 15, 25-28

Statutes

Art. I, Ch. 94 SLA 1959 28
AS 09.60.010(c) 30
AS 16.05.050(a)(4) 16, 22, 28-29
AS 16.05.050(a)(11) 35
AS 16.05.258 2, 5, 46
AS 16.05.258(f) 2
AS 44.62.300(a) 23

Regulations

5 AAC 01.716(b) 2, 45
5 AAC 27.150(7) 3
5 AAC 27.160(g) 2, 22, 34, 45, 49
5 AAC 27.190 45
5 AAC 27.195(a) and (b) *passim*
5 AAC 39.999 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 3

Common Use. Wherever occurring in their natural state, fish, wildlife, and waters are reserved to the people for common use.

Alaska Constitution, Article VIII, Section 4
